
Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Tuesday, 10 March 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Michael Kay
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00) 

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:05) (Pages 1 - 3)

Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (25 
February 2015)  (Pages 4 - 11)

The Welsh Government's location strategy: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, 
Welsh Government (4 March 2015)  (Pages 12 - 13)

Committee Correspondence: Letter from Paul Martin MSP, Convener, Public Audit 
Committee, Scottish Parliament (4 March 2015)  (Page 14)

3 Welsh Government Annual Report on Grants Management 2014: 
Evidence session 1 (09:00-10:00) (Pages 15 - 58) 
Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



David Richards, Director of Governance, Welsh Government
Gawain Evans, Deputy Director, Financial Controls, Welsh Government
Peter Ryland, Deputy Director, Programme Performance and Finance, WEFO

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: (10:00)  
Items 5 and 6 of today’s meeting and Items 1 and 2 for the meeting on Tuesday 17 
March.

5 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Consideration of 
Draft Report (10:00-10:30) (Pages 59 - 78)

6 NHS Waiting Times: Consideration of Welsh Government Response 
(10:30-11:00) (Pages 79 - 87)



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 11.01 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2607  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Matthew Mortlock, Wales Audit Office 

Simon Higgins, Road Haulage Association Ltd 

Malcolm Bingham, Freight Transport Association 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

1.2  There were no apologies. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1  The papers were noted. 

 

2.2  The Committee agreed to write to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to 

confirm the numbers of staff recruited to consider retrospective cases and to manage 

ongoing caseloads. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1  The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 

Research Services Briefing  

4.1  The Wales Audit Office and the National Assembly for Wales Research Service 

provided Members with a consultation update and outline inquiry approach. 

 

5 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 

Evidence Session 1  

5.1  The Committee took evidence from the Road Haulage Association Ltd and 

Freight Transport Association on its inquiry into value for money of Motorway and 

Trunk Road Investment. 

 

6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 

Discussion of evidence  

6.2  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

6.3  The Committee agreed to:  

 request figures on staffing levels and information on around traffic management 

and resilience arrangements from Trunk Road Agents; 

 seek further information from the Welsh Government on major trunk road 

schemes currently under construction, its approach to prioritisation of future 

schemes, and greater detail on Trunk Road Agent expenditure, work 

programmes and future budgets; 

 write to the Association of Chief Police Officers (ACPO) to request information on 

managing incidents and the use of screens; and 

Pack Page 2



 write to Highways England seeking information on its approach to maintaining 

and improving the English Strategic Road Network, including the expected 

benefits of the new structure and approach, and how this will provide greater 

certainty in funding. 

 

6.4  Research Service agreed to provide clarification on Trans-European Transport 

Network (TEN-T) corridors in Wales and the UK and information on Highways England. 

 

 

7 NHS Wales Health Boards' Governance  

7.1  The Committee considered a letter from Professor June Andrews and Mark 

Butler, and agreed the Chair would write to express the Committee’s keenness for her 

to attend a future meeting. 

 

Pack Page 3



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

                Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Mr Darren Millar AM
Chair
Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Ref: SF/HL/0263/15
25 February 2015

Dear Darren,

As the Committee requested here is an update on the actions that have been undertaken 
since my responses in June and August 2014 to your report on Covering Teachers’ 
Absence. The following responses take into account only those recommendations where we 
stated further activity would be undertaken. 

Recommendation 1 and 13

As previously advised the Welsh Government collect and publish data on teacher absence 
annually. The responsibility for monitoring and evaluating the reasons for absence rests
[...]
establishment of the Grants Centre of Excellence which aims to provide consistent 
and practical support to grant managers who administer the 400 or so funding 
programmes that are in operation at any given time. A range of training, guidance 
and templates have been developed and are available for officials to use.  The 
management reporting derived from our IT systems has been improved and as a 
result we now have the ability to share key information across the Welsh 
Government’s divisions. Awareness of the key issues has also improved.    
 
We are trying to achieve a balance so that appropriate measures are in place to 
mitigate the risks associated with grant funding, while avoiding over-bureaucratic and 
unmanageable systems which can be difficult to operate and burdensome to all. We 
have certainly made a considerable amount of progress, but there is no 
complacency and we have a clear understanding that more can be done. Our 
challenge in the years ahead is to build on the good work thus far so that it is applied 
and embedded consistently by grant managers across the Welsh Government. I 
would like to put on record that I am grateful to the Public Accounts Committee and 
to the Wales Audit Office for their continued interest in this topic and we will continue 
working with them to improve our grants management. 
 
 
 
 

 
Sir Derek Jones 
Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government 

Pack Page 18



2014 Welsh Government Annual Report on Grants Management 

 1 

 

SECTION 1:  INTRODUCTION  
 
1.0. This second Annual Report sets out what has been achieved over the last 12 
months to improve grants management standards and outlines future improvements 
that are planned. The challenges associated with administering grant funding remain 
significant and complex.   
 
1.1. The report provides information on funding provided directly from the Welsh 
Government and also from the Welsh European Funding Office (WEFO). WEFO is 
designated as the Managing Authority
[...]
terial priorities need to be undertaken by Local Authorities. In 2013/14, the 
Welsh Government provided £546m as hypothecated grants to Local Authorities. 
Examples of hypothecated grants include Families First Programme, 21st Century 
Schools and Major Repairs Allowance Grant.  

 
 
 

Pack Page 33



2014 Welsh Government Annual Report on Grants Management 

 16 

 

 
NHS 
 

3.12.  The Welsh Government’s Department for Health and Social Services is 
responsible for exercising strategic leadership for, and management of, the NHS in 
Wales and the overall stewardship of NHS funds.   The vast majority of the NHS 
funding is provided as unhypothecated grant-in-aid which enables the NHS to deliver 
its statutory obligations and meet local priorities. A relatively small amount of 
hypothecated grant funding (£22m in 2013/14) is also provided to the NHS to enable 
it to deliver specific activities to meet Welsh Government policy objectives. As part of 
the reporting improvements described in the earlier part of this section, we are 
continuing to identify hypothecated funding to health related organisations, and 
hence might expect funding allocated to this category to increase in coming years. 
Examples of hypothecated grants to the NHS include grants to support Research 
and Development activities, and support for the training of Health Visitors linked to 
the Flying Start Programme. 
 
 Central Government & Public Corporations 
 

3.13. The Welsh Government funds a number of organisations that are linked to 
Central Government or are Public Corporations such as Department for Work and 
Pensions, General Teaching Council for Wales, Department for Health, HM Prison 
Service, Wales Audit Office and the Older People Commissioner for Wales. In 
2013/14 £340m of hypothecated funding was provided to these organisations to 
support activities being undertaken within Wales whilst delivering value for money in 
taking forward key policies. 
 
Welsh Government Sponsored Bodi
[...]
o further social, 
cultural or environmental objectives and are committed to reinvesting their surpluses 
into their objectives.  The Welsh Government recognises that the Third Sector has a 
very important part to play in helping it achieve its objectives under its Programme 
for Government. The Welsh Government provides hypothecated grant funding to the 
Third Sector. 

Pack Page 35



2014 Welsh Government Annual Report on Grants Management 

 18 

 

 
 
3.20. The reported reduction in grant funding to the Third Sector (£303m, £265m 
and £240m over the last three financial years respectively), reflects a range of 
circumstances across many Welsh Government departments.  The overall economic 
situation and the reduction in UK Government funding for Wales have inevitably 
impacted on funding across all sectors.  Overall funding figures for the Third Sector, 
inclusive of procurement, are however anticipated to demonstrate a continued 
commitment to fund the Third Sector across the Welsh Government.  Figures 
covering the totality of Third Sector funding will be published in the Annual Report on 
the Third Sector Scheme.   
 

Case Study : Volunteering in Wales Fund  
 
In 2013/14, the Welsh Government provided £1.13m to Wales Council for 
Voluntary Action to administer the Volunteering in Wales Fund.  The Fund 
operates as the primary support scheme for organisations wishing to develop 
projects which provide good quality volunteering opportunities across Wales. 
   
Overall the Fund supported projects which generated over 5,000 new 
volunteers, who contributed over 467,000 hours of volunteer time. 13% of 
volunteers supported went on to further education or subsequently secured 
employment. 
 

 
 
(ii) FUNDING FROM WEFO 
 
3.21. This section deals with funding provided direct to organisations from WEFO. 
 
3.22. The European Commission sets the policy and priorities for the funding it 
provides to Wales.  There is some scope for negotiation within these prioritie
[...]
nagement Controls – improvements will focus on embedding 

changes that have been prepared for the new funding round that will 
include implementing any technical changes required by the regulations 
for 2014 – 2020; 

 

 Simplification – Simplified Cost Options as encouraged by the 

European Commission are being applied in 2014 – 2020 and WEFO have 
aligned as much of the business process, guidance rules etc as possible 
across EU funds, working with stakeholder groups and overseen by a 
single Programme Monitoring Committee; and 

 

 eCohesion – the eCohesion Policy introduced by the European 
Commission requires  all exchanges of information between all interested 
parties to be solely by means of electronic data exchange systems. This 
will be achieved through enhancements to the WEFO payment and 
monitoring system currently in place. 

 
 

Pack Page 39



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Yr Adran Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol a Prif Weithredwr, GIG Cymru 
 
Department for Health and Social Services  
Director General and Chief Executive, NHS Wales 
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 801182/1144 

Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  
 

 
 

Our Ref: AG/MR/TLT 
 

4 March 2015 
 
 
 
Dear Darren 
 
Re: Auditor General for Wales Report – NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales 

 
I am writing in response to your letter of 28 January 2015 regarding the above report. 
 
The Welsh Govern
[...]
collecting data on the number of cancelled operations, health boards in Wales 
agreed to change the data collection to cover all postponed admitted procedures. This took 
into account the inconvenience of having a procedure postponed at short notice has on a 
patient’s life.  
 
Over the last couple of  years, a great deal of work has taken place with health boards to 
ensure there is a consistent way of measuring the number of postponed admitted 
procedures, and in February 2013, a DSCN was issued to health boards detailing the 
reporting requirements. The new data collection went live in April 2013. Although there are 
some problems with reporting the specific reason correctly at present due to technical 
issues, the broad category for cancellation is being reported. The technical issues are being 
investigated. 
 
We would agree that health boards and trusts should know the cancellation reasons for 
outpatient, diagnostics and pre-operative assessment as part of their overall understanding 
of the services they deliver and to enable them to plan in the future. 
 
In a similar manner to the RTT rules and guidelines, we will work with health boards to 
assure that there is a consistent understanding and application of the cancellation 
definitions, and to ensure they have the ‘business’ information they require across the 
patient pathway. 

 
As you will appreciate, it would be inappropriate for me to put timescales against a number 
of these recommendations at present, as they require a great deal of thought and planning. 
You will appreciate that work is already progressing in some areas, namely work around the 
Planned Care Programme, and where actions can be taken quickly, we will envisage doing 
this.  
 
I will write to you again with a further update once the timescales have been agreed. 

Pack Page 86



9 

 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Dr Andrew Goodall 

Pack Page 87


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (25 February 2015)
	2.2 The Welsh Government's location strategy: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (4 March 2015)
	2.3 Committee Correspondence: Letter from Paul Martin MSP, Convener, Public Audit Committee, Scottish Parliament (4 March 2015)
	3 Welsh Government Annual Report on Grants Management 2014: Evidence session 1
	PAC(4)-07-15 Paper 2 – Welsh Government Note to Grants Managers
	PAC(4)-07-15 Paper 3 – Welsh Government Grants Management Newspage
	Wales Audit Office Briefing

	5 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Consideration of Draft Report
	6 NHS Waiting Times: Consideration of Welsh Government Response



Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 10 March 2015

Meeting time: 09.06 - 10.54

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2608 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses: Gawain Evans, Welsh Government
Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government
Peter Ryland, Welsh Government
David Richards, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)
Steve Ashcroft (Wales Audit Office)
Mark Jeffs (Wales Audit Office)
Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)
Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)
Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2608


Dave Thomas (Wales Audit Office)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Skills to request 
a clear timetable of actions against its recommendations on Covering Teachers’ 
Absence.

3 Welsh Government Annual Report on Grants Management 2014: 
Evidence session 1 
3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government on its Annual Report on 
Grants Management.

3.2 The Welsh Government agreed to provide a note on:
 the potential losses that are outstanding as a result of organisations that are in 

liquidation;
 the number of complaints from the third sector about the way grants have been 

administered and the occasions where three months’ notice in advance of the 
termination of a contract was not given;

 the number of cases included in the sample audit and the levels of non-
compliance within that sample;

 the 35 grants ended in 2013/14;
 whether all of the Local Authorities are attending and contributing to Local 

Authority training provided by CIPFA (via WLGA) and Welsh Government/Welsh 
Audit Office; and

 the £22 million-worth of hypothecated grant funding to the NHS.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
4.1 The motion was agreed.

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


5 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Consideration of 
Draft Report 
5.1 The Committee considered the draft report on Continuing NHS Healthcare and 
agreed a small number of changes.

6 NHS Waiting Times: Consideration of Welsh Government Response 
6.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to the Auditor 
General for Wales’ report on NHS Waiting Times and agreed to invite the Chair of a 
Community Health Council and a Health Board to provide oral evidence at a future 
meeting.

6.2  The Chair agreed to write to Dr Andrew Goodall to inquire about the timetable 
for implementing the agreed recommendations as set out in his letter.


